
 

 

 
 

Notice of a public meeting of 
Local Plan Working Group 

 
To: Councillors Ayre (Chair), K Taylor (Vice-Chair), Carr, 

Crawshaw, Cullwick, Cuthbertson, D'Agorne, Fisher, 
Doughty, Douglas, Hollyer, Norman, Orrell, Pearson, 
Perrett, Warters and Widdowson 
 

Date: Tuesday, 16 March 2021 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: Remote 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Local Plan 
Working Group held on 20 October 2020. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee.  
 



 

 

Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at remote meetings. The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is at 5.00pm on Friday 12 
March 2021. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting please contact Democratic Services, on the 
details at the foot of this agenda.   
 
Webcasting of Remote Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this remote public 
meeting will be webcast including any registered public speakers 
who have given their permission. The remote public meeting can 
be viewed live and on demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a manner 
both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all those present.  
It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_
webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_2016080
9.pdf 
 

4. York Local Plan Update  (Pages 7 - 42) 
 

The purpose of this report is to update Members on the Local Plan 
examination and progress made in relation to the schedule of 
further work as well as other outstanding work to be submitted. The 
report focuses on correspondence between the Council and 
Inspectors since December 2020. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

 

5. Huntington Neighbourhood Plan - Examiner's Report   
(Pages 43 - 190) 
 

This report informs Members of the Examiner’s recommendations 
and the proposed additional Green Belt officer modifications to 
enable the Neighbourhood Plan to proceed to Referendum. 
 

6. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
  
Name: Louise Cook  
Contact Details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 551031 

 E-mail –   louise.cook@york.gov.uk  
 

 
For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Local Plan Working Group 

Date 20 October 2020 

Present Councillors Ayre (Chair), K Taylor (Vice-
Chair), Carr, Crawshaw, Cullwick, 
Cuthbertson, D'Agorne, Douglas, Fisher, 
Hollyer, Melly (Substitute for Cllr Perrett), 
Norman, Pearson, Rowley (Substitute for Cllr 
Doughty), Widdowson and Daubeney 
(Substitute for Cllr Orrell) 

Apologies Councillors Doughty, Orrell, Perrett and 
Warters 

 
5. Declarations of Interest  

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, and 
any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests, which they 
might have in the business on the agenda.  No interests were 
declared. 
 

6. Minutes  

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 August 
2020 be approved as a correct record, to be signed 
by the Chair at a future date. 

 
7. Public Participation  

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

8. Huntington Neighbourhood Plan - Examiner's Report and 
Proposed Modifications  

Members considered a report which presented the Examiner’s 
recommended modifications to the Huntington Neighbourhood 
Plan and proposed additional modifications in relation to the 
Green Belt policies, following the recent case of Christopher 
Wedgewood v City of York Council Group [2020] EWHC 780 
(Admin) and a challenge through the examination process by 
developers Redrow Homes.  
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



The Examiner’s report was attached at Annex A, with details of 
the recommended modifications, and the council’s response to 
these, at Annex B.  Most of the modifications were minor, but 
included key points in relation to housing and retail, as 
highlighted in paragraph 17 of the report.  Annex C set out 
officers’ proposed additional recommended modifications to the 
Plan in relation to Green Belt policies.  These clarified that, in 
advance of the adoption of the Local Plan, decisions on whether 
to treat land as falling within the Green Belt for development 
management purposes would be taken in accordance with the 
approach supported in the Wedgewood case referred to above.  
Judgement in the case had been received after the Examiner’s 
report was issued in February 2020. 
 
Officers confirmed that the council had the capacity under 
relevant regulations to modify the Examiner’s report if required 
and must notify prescribed persons of their proposed decision, 
and the reasons for it, and invite representations. In response to 
Members’ questions, they confirmed that the Examiner was in 
agreement with the approach being taken in this case. 
 
The Chair thanked Huntington Parish Council for their work in 
producing the Plan and it was 
   
Resolved: That Executive be recommended to: 

(i) Approve the proposed additional modifications 
set out in Annex C to the report for 
consultation purposes. 

Reason: To allow public consultation to take place on the 
proposed modifications. 

(ii) Approve a Neighbourhood Plan (Regulation 
17A(2)) consultation on the proposed 
additional modifications to the Huntington 
Neighbourhood Plan set out in Annex C. 

Reason: So that interested parties can comment on the 
proposed modifications to the approach to the Green 
Belt policies. 

(iii) Delegate the proposed additional 
modifications and consultation strategy to the 
Assistant Director of Planning and Public 
Protection, in consultation with the Executive 
Member for Economy and Strategic Planning. 

Page 2



Reason: To allow public consultation on the proposed 
modifications in Annex C. 

(iv) Defer consideration of the Examiner’s report 
(Annex A) and proposed modifications 
schedule (Annex B) until the consultation on 
additional modifications (Annex C) has taken 
pl
[...]
ormat. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the revisions do not have the effect of 

excluding some members of the community from the 
planning process.  

 
(ii) That Executive be recommended to: 

a) Consider the updated proposed 
temporary revisions to the council’s 
adopted SCI, reflecting the concerns of 
the LPWG as well as the specific 
requirements arising from national 
guidance and procedures in dealing with 
coronavirus implications. 

b) Authorise officers to publish the covering 
note to the adopted SCI on the council’s 
website. 

c) Delegate authority to the Corporate 
Director of Economy and Place, in 
consultation with the Executive Member 
for Economy and Strategic Planning, to 
approve the implementation of the 
revisions for a period of up to 6 months 
and, should the revisions remain in place 
after 6 months, to ask the Local Plan 
Working Group to consider whether to 
recommend a further period of 
implementation. 

 
Reason: To ensure that consultation and engagement in the 

planning process remains effective at a time when 
restrictions have been placed on face to face social 
interactions to help combat the spread of 
coronavirus, and to provide some certainty as to the 
duration of the temporary amendments. 

 
10. York Local Plan Update  

Members considered a report which provided an update on the 
Local Plan examination, progress made in relation to the 
schedule of further work submitted following the Local Plan 

Page 4



Phase 1 hearing sessions, and subsequent correspondence 
received from the appointed Planning Inspectors. 

 

Paragraphs 3-17 of the report set out the history of the Local 
Plan from its submission for examination in May 2018 to the end 
of the Phase 1 hearing sessions in December 2019.  
Paragraphs 18-23 covered the schedule of further work 
published in January 2020, the documents submitted in 
response to this, and the progress made on outstanding items 
from the schedule in the light of delays to the original timetable 
as a result of the lockdown in March.  Details of the Inspectors’ 
letters of 12 June and 9 July 2020, and work done in response 
to these, were set out in paragraphs 24-39.  In recent 
correspondence, the council had re-affirmed its commitment to 
continuing progress towards adoption of the Local Plan and 
confirmed the progress made in relation to the Green Belt Topic 
Paper Addendum, the HRA, and consequential engagement 
with interested parties 
 

In response to Members’ questions, officers confirmed that: 

 Although the government’s Planning White Paper and 
Devolution proposals could affect the Local Plan in the 
future, they would not hinder its progress at this stage; 

 Survey work had been carried out to determine the 
sources of the recreational pressures on Strensall 
Common; 

 The revised HRA had taken into account all evidence 
available to inform the revised conclusions and proposed 
recommendations in the report. 

 
In considering this item, Members paid tribute to the late Rachel 
Macefield and the work she had done as the council’s Forward 
Plan Manager to progress the Local Plan. 
 

Resolved: That the progress on the Examination of York’s 
Local Plan be noted. 

 
Reason: To confirm that the Local Plan Working Group is 

aware of the current position on the Local Plan.  
 
 
 
 
Cllr N Ayre, Chair 
[The Meeting started At 5.00 pm and finished at 6.43 pm]. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 

Local Plan Working Group 16 March 2021 

Report of the Assistant Director for Planning and Public Protection   

Portfolio of the Executive Member for Finance and Performance 

York Local Plan Update  

Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is to update members on the Local Plan 
examination and progress made in relation to the schedule of 
further work as well as other outstanding work to be submitted. The 
report focuses on correspondence between the Council and 
Inspectors since December 2020. 
 

Recommendation 
 
2. Members of Local Plan Working Group are asked to note the 

progress on the Examination of York’s Local Plan. 

Background 

3. The ‘Local Plan Update’ brought before Members of Local Plan 
Working Group in October 2020 detailed the Submission of the 
Local Plan to Phase 1 Hearings sessions in December 2019 and 
subsequent requests from the Planning Inspectors.  This confirmed 
that the schedule of further work published in January 2020 [EX 
CYC 33] was near completion. Additionally, that a response to their 
request for clarification of York’s housing requirement had been 
fulfilled by the submission of the Housing Needs Update (2020) in 
October 2020.  
 

4. Whilst officers had previously indicated that they would be able to 
submit the agreed evidence in accordance with the schedule of 
Further Work arising as result of the Phase 1 Hearing Sessions by 
27 March 2020, Officer’s have continued to make progress on the 
preparation of outstanding items from the schedule in spite of 
logistical issues as a result of the current pandemic. The main body 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



of this report sets out the recent submissions to satisfy the requests 
made by the appointed Planning Inspectors.  
 

Inspector letter of 18 December 2020 
 

5. The Inspectors wrote to the Council on 18 December 2020 to set 
out their concerns in relation to submission of outstanding work and 
the how the Council intended to progress the Examination, with a 
deadline to respond by 15 January 2020. This included a request for 
the Council to consider whether withdrawal of the Local Plan would 
be a more prudent and expedient way to proceed. 
 

6. However, this letter also outlined how examination may proceed, 
subject to the Council’s response and their consideration of the 
evidence. This set an intention for any evidence base submitted to 
the examination post phase 1 hearings sessions to be subject to 
consultation prior to a further public hearing session, subject to 
agreement upon r
[...]
basis of the outcomes of the HRA 
recommendations. 

 
18. Thirdly, following discussion at the Phase 1 hearing sessions and 

further consideration for the delivery of gypsy and Traveller 
provision, a policy modification is proposed to policy H5 ‘Gypsy and 
Travellers’. This seeks to strengthen the policy approach to on-site 
delivery for those Gypsy and Travellers not meeting the Planning 
definition, encouraging on-site provision unless proven unviable. 
Additional modifications are also proposed to Section 10 ‘Managing 
Appropriate Development in the Green Belt’ to clarify that GB4 
makes provision for small scale affordable sites for Gypsies and 
Travellers not meeting the PPTS definition of a Gypsy or Traveller, 
to address need that may not be accommodated on strategic sites 
through policy H5.  

 
19. Lastly, the schedule includes the Council’s proposed modifications 

to policies in line with the outcomes and recommendations of the 
HRA to ensure legal compliance. It should also be noted that the 
HRA refers to modifications previously consulted on as part of the 
Preferred Modifications Consultation (2019) [EXCYC20], which 
remain relevant to the conclusions of the HRA report.  
 

Council Response to Inspectors on 15 January 2021 
 
20. The Council submitted a comprehensive response to the Inspectors 

letter of 18 December following careful consideration of the matters 
outlined and as requested by the deadline of 15 January. 
 

21. Firstly, the Council confirmed that it is fully committed to progressing 
the Local Plan and that we are strongly of the view that it would be 
in the public interest for the examination hearings to continue, 
subject to their consideration of the submitted information and after 
appropriate consultation on the evidence base. The Council’s 
response to the Inspectors’ alternative, whereby withdraws the Plan 

Page 12



and resubmits at a later date, was not considered to represent the 
best interests of the City and local
[...]
-15-pilcher-homes
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/3875/ex-hs-m3-rel-16-procter-dpp-m3
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/3877/ex-hs-m3-rel-17-mulgrave-property-dpp
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/3876/ex-hs-m3-rel-18-yorvik-homes-dpp
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/3878/ex-hs-m3-rel-19-l-q-carter-jonas
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/3881/ex-hs-m3-rel-20-karbon-homes-carter-jonas
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/3889/ex-hs-m3-rel-21-shepherd-group-dpp
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/3888/ex-hs-m3-rel-22-linden-homes-dpp
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/3890/ex-hs-m3-rel-23-fields-st7-pbp
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/3891/ex-hs-m3-rel-24-fields-st14-pbp
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/3880/ex-hs-m3-rel-25-wedgwood
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/3882/ex-hs-m3-rel-26-uoy-o-neill
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/3887/ex-hs-m3-rel-27-galtres-o-neill
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/3883/ex-hs-m3-rel-28-bellway-lichfields
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/3886/ex-hs-m3-rel-29-various-directions
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/3885/ex-hs-m3-rel-30-langwith


 

 

  
 

   

 
Local Plan Working Group 
 

16 March 2021 

Report of the Corporate Director Housing, Economy and Place 
 

 
Huntington Neighbourhood Plan – Examiner’s Report 
 
Summary 

 
1. The Huntington Neighbourhood Plan has concluded its examination 

with receipt of the Examiner’s report (Annex A) and further consultation 
held regarding proposed additional modifications pertaining to the 
Green Belt policies (Annex B). Annex D sets out the Council’s proposed 
response to the Examiner’s recommended modifications and the 
proposed additional officer recommended modifications to the plan. 
This report requests that Executive agree to both the Examiner’s 
recommendations and the proposed additional Green Belt officer 
modifications to enable the Neighbourhood Plan to proceed to 
Referendum.  

 
Recommendations 
 
2.  Members are asked to recommend that Executive: 

i. Agree the Examiner’s modifications, the Examiner’s 
consequential minor modifications and the proposed additional 
Green Belt recommended modifications to the Huntington 
Neighbourhood Plan set out at Annex D and that subject to those 
modifications the Neighbourhood Plan meets the Basic 
Conditions and other legislative requirements. 

ii. Agree that the Huntington Neighbourhood Plan as amended 
proceeds to a local referendum based on the geographic 
boundary of the parish of Huntington as recommended by the 
Examiner.   

iii. Approve the Decision Statement attached at Annex D to be 
published on the City of York Council’s website. 

Page 43 Agenda Item 5



 

   Reason: To allow the Neighbourhood Plan to progress in line with 
  neighbourhood planning legislation. 

Background 

 
3. The Localism Act 2011 introduced new powers for community groups to 

prepare neighbourhood plans for their local areas.  The Council has a 
statutory duty to assist communities in the preparation of 
Neighbourhood Plans and to take plans through a process of 
Examination and Referendum. The local authority is required to take 
decisions at key stages in the process within time limits that apply, as 
set out in the Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012 as 
amended in 2015 and 2016 (“the Regulations‟) and within new 
government guidance in relation to the Covid-19 pandemic. 

4. The Huntington Neighbourhood Plan has been prepared by Huntington 
Parish Council with on-going engagement with the local community and 
City of York Council. Prior to Examination it has been through the 
following stages of preparation: 

 
- Designation as a Neighbourhood Area (28th September 2015) 
- Consultation on Pre-Submission Version (29th January to 23rd 

March 2018) 
- Submission to City of York Council (31st July 2019) 
- Submission Consultation (7th October to 18th November 2019) 

 
5. Following the close of Submission consultation and with the consent of 

the Parish Council, Mr Andrew Ashcroft BA (Hons) MA, DMS, MRTPI 
was appointed to undertake an Independent Examination of the 
Neighbourhood Plan. The purpose of the Examination is to consider 
whether the Plan complies with various legislative requirements and 
meets a set of “Basic Conditions” set out in paragraph 8(2) of Schedule 
4B of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. The Basic Conditions 
are: 

 i) To have regard to national policies and advice contained in  
  guidance issued  by the Secretary of State; 

ii) To contribute to the achievement of sustainable development; 
iii) To be in general conformity with the strategic policies contained in 

  the development plan for the area;  
iv) To not breach, and be otherwise compatible with, EU and 

European convention on Human Rights  obligations; and 
v) To be in conformity with the Conservation of Habitats and Species 

Regulations 2017(3). 

Page 44



 

6. The Examiner can make one of three overall recommendations on the 
Neighbourhood Plan namely that it can proceed to referendum (i) with 
modifications; (ii) without modification; or (iii) that the Plan cannot be 
modified in a way that allows it to meet the Basic Conditions or legal 
requirements and should not proceed to referendum.  

7. Modifications can only be those that the Examiner considers are 
needed to: 

a) make the plan conform to the Basic Conditions;  
b) make the plan compatible with the Convention rights; 
c) make the plan comply with definition of a neighbourhood plan and 
 the provisions that can be made by a neighbourhood plan;  or  
d) to correct errors.   
 

8. If a recommendation to go to a referendum is made, the Examiner must 
also recommend whether the area for the referendum should go beyond 
the Neighbourhood Area, and if so what the extended area should be. 

9. The Regulations presume that Neighbourhood Plans will be examined 
by way of written evidence only, with a requirement for a he
[...]
on, and that subject to the 
modifications proposed in his report, the Neighbourhood Plan should 
proceed to a referendum to be held within the Neighbourhood Area. In 
addition comments made through the Regulation 17A (2) consultation 
also agree to the recommended additional officer comments. Officers 
have considered all of the recommendations and the reasons for them 
and have set out the Councils response as part of the Decision 
Statement in Annex D.  

41. It is recommended that all of the Examiner’s recommended 
modifications and the additional officer recommendations be made as 
set out in Table 1 and 2 of the Decision Statement at Annex D. The 
Officer recommendation is that, subject to those modifications, the Plan 
meets the Basic Conditions, is compatible with the Convention Rights 
and complies with the provisions that can be made by a neighbourhood 
plan. Subject to the Executive’s agreement of the Decision Statement, 
the Neighbourhood Plan will be amended accordingly and the 
Neighbourhood Plan will proceed to local referendum. 

  Referendum 

42. The Council must organise a referendum on any Neighbourhood Plan 
that meets the legislative requirements. This ensures that the 
community has the final say on whether a Neighbourhood Plan comes 
into force.   

 
43. The Examiner’s Report confirms that the referendum area should be the 

same as the Neighbourhood Area designated by the Council, which is 
the parish of Huntington. The Neighbourhood Planning (Referendum) 
Regulations 2012 as amended require the Local Planning Authority to 
hold the referendum within 56 days of the date that a decision to hold 
one has been made. In this case, the decision whether to hold a 
referendum will be made at Executive on 18th March 2021. Based on 
the Neighbourhood Planning (Referendum) Regulations 2012 as 
amended and assuming the Executive endorse the recommendations in 
this report, the referendum should have been held within the 56 day 
period of the 10th June
[...]
tion 
to Members is that the modifications made by the Examiner and the 
additional officer recommendations are well justified and that, with these 
modifications, the Neighbourhood Plan proposals will meet the 
legislative requirements. The Council must organise a referendum on 
any Neighbourhood Plan that meets the legislative requirements. This 
will give the local community the opportunity to vote on whether they 
deem the Neighbourhood Plan to meet the needs and aspirations for 
the future of their neighbourhood. 

 
Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection  
  
51. The following alternative options have been identified and rejected for 
 the reasons as set out below 

Page 55



 

 
ii) That the Executive provide modified recommendations to those 

made by the Examiner and the additional officer 
recommendations  and, if considered to be significant, agree that 
these  will be subject to further consultation along with a 
statement explain why the decision differs from the Examiner’s;  

 
This option is not considered appropriate as the proposed modifications 
make the Neighbourhood Plan more robust and enable it to meet the 
Basic Conditions.   
 
iii) That the Executive reject the Examiner’s recommendations and 

the additional officer recommendations and refuse the 
Neighbourhood Plan proposal. This decision can only be justified 
on the grounds listed under paragraph 39.    

 
This option can only be justified if the Examiner recommends that the 
Plan should not proceed to a referendum, or the Council is not satisfied 
that the plan has met the procedural and legal requirements. This 
option is not considered appropriate. 

 
Financial Implications 
 
52. The responsibility and therefore the costs of the Examination and 

Referendum stages of the Neighbourhood Plan production lie with the 
City of York Council. Table 1 below sets out a breakdown of the non-
staffing costs of producing the Huntington Neighbourhood Plan to date 
and also sets out the

Minutes of the meeting

City Of York Council Committee Minutes

Meeting Local Plan Working Group

Date

16 March 2021

Present Councillors Ayre (Chair), K Taylor (Vice-

Chair), Carr, Crawshaw, Cullwick,
Cuthbertson, D'Agorne, Fisher, Doughty,
Douglas, Hollyer, Norman, Orrell, Pearson,
Perrett, Warters and Widdowson

11.

12.

13.

Declarations of Interest

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, and
any prejudicial or discloseable pecuniary interests, which they
might have in the business on the agenda.

No interests were declared at this point but whilst discussing
Agenda Item 5, Huntington Neighbourhood Plan — Examiner’s
Report, ClIr Orrell declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in
that he was a member of Huntington Parish Council.

Minutes

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 October
2020 be approved as a correct record and be signed
by the Chair at a future date.

Public Participation

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.

Cllr Vassie raised some suggestions to the Local Plan that
would help enable the Council to achieve a zero carbon
pathway for York. He highlighted the importance of using
special planning documents (SPD’s) to reduce energy
consumption and support York’s carbon reduction targets. He
raised some best practice models in other Local Authorities and
suggested that the Council should have an SPD linked to a map



14.

of local energy potential and he noted some local low carbon
leisure opportunities.

The Chair thanked the speaker for his comments and the
Interim Forward Planning Manager confirmed a climate change
supplementary planning document was being prepared and
would be released for a 6 week city-wide consultation, before it
was brought to a future Local Plan Working Group.

York Local Plan Update

Members considered a report which provided them with an
update of the Local Plan examination and progress made in
relation to the schedule of further work as well as other
outstanding work to be submitted. The report focused on
correspondence between the Council and Inspectors since
December 2020.

The Assistant Director of Planning and Public Protection and the
Interim Forward Planning Manager were in attendance to
provide the update and answer any questions.

Officers referenced the work undertaken since the last report to
this Committee and they explained how the Local Plan had
progressed in response to the pandemic and in response to the
requests made by the appointed Planning Inspectors.

The Interim Forward Planning Manager raised some key points,
noting that:

e The Habitat Regulation Assessment (HRA) had been
completed and consultation with Natural England had
taken place. She confirmed that the points raised and the
proposed modifications, particularly in relation to Strensall
Common, had been submitted to Inspectors.

e An updated Green Belt Addendum report had been
submitted in January 2021, which simplified and clarified
the methodology that had been adopted for setting York’s
Green Belt Boundaries.

e A submission timetable of the TP1 Green Belt Addendum
Annexes had been set and officers were working to
complete the remaining annexes within the agreed
timescales.

In response to Members’ questions, it was confirmed that:



15.

e The Inspectors had requested officers’ work with the DIO
on a statement to common ground with Natural England
and it was officers’ intentions to have this formulated and
submitted as part of the examination process.

e Officers would continue to liaise with the Inspectors to
ensure work progressed and were deploying resources
from within the council and using external organisations to
ensure the timetable and the deadlines set for the
submission of the Green Belt annexes were met.

e Hearing sessions had taken place virtually and would
continue to take place remotely.

e That many polices within the Local Plan could be reviewed
and refreshed during the examination process.

e Withdrawing the Local Plan would result in the Council
using standard methodology, which would not represent
the best interests of the City or local residents.

e The Government’s Planning White Paper and Devolution
proposals could affect the Local Plan but would not hinder
its progress at this stage.

Further discussions took place regarding the process to ensure
the Inspectors requirements and the submission deadlines were
met and concerns were raised regarding the future use of the
Queen Elizabeth Barracks site in Strensall. Officers confirmed
that the Council were fully committed to progressing the Local
Plan and they believed they could meet the schedule set.

The Chair recognised the challenges encountered when
agreeing the Green Belt boundaries and he thanked officers for
their update and for the work they had achieved during the
pandemic.

Resolved: That the progress on the Examination of York’s Local
Plan be noted.

Reason: To confirm that the Local Plan Working Group was
aware of the current position on the Local Plan.

Huntington Neighbourhood Plan - Examiner's Report

Members considered a report that presented the Examiner’s
recommendations to the Huntington Neighbourhood Plan and
proposed additional Green Belt officer modifications to enable
the Neighbourhood Plan to proceed to Referendum.



The Assistant Director of Planning and Public Protection, the
Interim Forward Planning Manager and a Development Officer
were in attendance to update Members and answer any
guestions.

Members noted that the Neighbourhood Plan had concluded its
examination with receipt of the Examiner’s report, attached at
Annex A of the report and that further consultation held
regarding proposed additional modifications pertaining to the
Green Belt policies were attached at Annex B. Annex D set out
the Council’s proposed response to the Examiner’s
recommended modifications and the proposed additional officer
recommended modifications to the plan.

The Development Officer thanked Huntington Parish Council
and noted their hard work and dedication to produce a locally
representative document.

She confirmed that the Examiner had recommended to the
Council that subject to the incorporation of his proposed
modifications, as set out in Annex D, the Huntington
Neighbourhood Plan should proceed to referendum. She
highlighted the proposed additional officer recommendations
and modifications in terms of the Green Belt, as noted in Annex
B and D.

In terms of the Decision Statement, officers were satisfied that
subject to the proposed modifications, the plan met the Basic
Conditions and was compatible with the Convention rights and
complied with the definition of a Neighbourhood Plan and the
provisions that can be made by a Neighbourhood Plan.

Officers stated that the Council must organise a referendum on
any Neighbourhood Plan that meets legislative requirements
and that the decision whether to hold a referendum on the
Huntington Neighbourhood Plan would be made at Executive on
18 March.

In response to Members questions regarding the referendum
date, officers confirmed they would consult with colleagues in
Electoral Services to determine if it could be held on 6 May
2021, the same day as the Police and Crime Commissioner
Election.



Officers also confirmed that, if agreed by Executive, the
Neighbourhood Plan would hold significant weight in the
planning decision making process.

Huntington Parish Council, particularly Cllr Jobling, were
thanked for all their hard work and commitment to producing an
exemplary Neighbourhood Plan for Huntington.

Resolved: That Executive be recommended to:

(i) Agree the Examiner’'s modifications, the Examiner’s
consequential minor modifications and the proposed
additional Green Belt recommended modifications to
the Huntington Neighbourhood Plan, as set out at
Annex D to the report and that subject to those
modifications the Neighbourhood Plan meets the Basic
Conditions and other legislative requirements.

(i)  Agree that the Huntington Neighbourhood Plan, as
amended, proceeds to a local referendum based on the
geographic boundary of the parish of Huntington as
recommended by the Examiner.

(i)  Approve the Decision Statement, attached at Annex D
to the report, to be published on the City of York
Council’s website.

Reason: To allow the Neighbourhood Plan to progress in line
with neighbourhood planning legislation.

Cllr N Ayre, Chair
[The Meeting Started At 5.00pm and Finished At 6.27pm].



